

DAIRIES SUPERVISION  
(AMENDMENT) ACT.

---

Act No. 36, 1930.

An Act to amend the Dairies Supervision Act, 1901, in certain respects; and for purposes connected therewith. [Assented to, 25th June, 1930.]

George V.  
No. 36, 1930.

BE

No. 36, 1930.

**B**E it enacted by the King's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows :—

Short title  
and com-  
mencement.

**1.** (1) This Act may be cited as the "Dairies Supervision (Amendment) Act, 1930."

(2) This Act shall commence on a date to be appointed by the Governor and notified by proclamation published in the Gazette.

Amendment of  
Act No. 46, 1901.  
Sec. 3.

**2.** The Dairies Supervision Act, 1901, is amended—

- (a) (i) by omitting from section three the definition of the expression "Board of health";
- (ii) by inserting in the same section after the definition of "Milk-vendor" the following definition :—

"Prescribed"—Prescribed by this Act or by regulation made thereunder.

Sec. 5.

- (b) (i) by omitting from paragraph three of section five the words "board of health or its officers" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "Minister or prescribed officers of the public service";
- (ii) by omitting from the same paragraph the words "board or its officers" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "Minister or any such officer";
- (iii) by omitting from paragraph five of the same section the words "board of health" and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "Minister";

Sec 6.

- (c) (i) by omitting from paragraph three of section six the words "board of health" and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "Minister";
- (ii) by omitting from the same paragraph the words "said board" and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "Minister";

Sec 9

- (d) (i) by omitting from section nine the words "secretary of the board of health" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "Director of Dairying";

(ii)

- (ii) by adding at the end of the same section No. 36, 1930.  
the words "or to the Director of Dairying";
- (c) by omitting from paragraph (d) of section Sec. 13.  
thirteen the words "board of health" and by  
inserting in lieu thereof the word "Minister";
- (f) by omitting from section fourteen the words Sec. 14.  
"board of health" wherever occurring and by  
inserting in lieu thereof the word "Minister";
- (g) (i) by omitting from section sixteen the words Sec. 16.  
"board of health" and by inserting in lieu  
thereof the word "Minister";
- (ii) by omitting from the same section the  
words "by the board" and by inserting  
in lieu thereof the words "by the  
Minister";
- (iii) by omitting from the same section the  
words "the said board may itself execute  
the said power or perform the said duty"  
and by inserting in lieu thereof the words  
"the Minister may cause the said power to  
be executed or the said duty to be per-  
formed";
- (h) by omitting from section seventeen the words Sec. 17.  
"upon the recommendation of the board of  
health";
- (i) by inserting next after section six the follow-  
ing new section:—

6A. In addition to the other powers con- Further  
powers of  
Minister  
ferred on him by this Act, the Minister may  
at any time exercise the powers conferred upon  
a local authority by paragraphs one and two of  
section six of this Act.